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vouchers for the expense incurred in such publication are hereby 
validated. 

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated to N. E. France, 
out of the sum of seven hundred dollars made available by sec-
tion 1494f of the statutes, for the payment of the expenses of 
the inspector of apiaries, the sum of one hundred sixty-seven 
dollars and seventy-six cents, which sum shall be deducted from 
the appropriation made in such section for the year ending 
June 30, 1911. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 5, 1911. 

No. 1067, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1911. 
CHAPTER 563. 

AN ACT to amend subdivision (b) of subsection 1, of section 
4562d, of the statutes, relating to the hunting of deer. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision (b), of subsection 1, of section 4562d, 
of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 4562d) 1. (b) 
Any deer in the counties of Grant, La Fayette, Green, Rock, 
Walworth, Kenosha, Racine, Milwaukee, Waukesha, Jefferson, 
Dane, Iowa, Crawford, Richland, Sauk, Columbia, Dodge, Buf-
falo, Washington, Ozaukee, Sheboygan, Fond du Lac, Green Lake, 
Pepin, Marquette, Adams, Vernon, Monroe, La Crosse, Wan-
shara, Winnebago, Calumet, Manitowoc, Outagamie, Brown, Ke-
waunee, Portage and Waupaca at any time * * *. 

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with any of 
the provisions of this act are repealed in so far as they are in-
consistent therewith. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and he in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 5, 1911. 

No. 117, S.] 	 [Published July 7, 1911. 
CHAPTER 564. 

AN Arr to create section 1463m of the statutes, relating to the 
Glenwood Inter-County Fair Association of St. Croix county, 
Wisconsin, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Ass( midi', do enact cs follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read : Section 1463m. 1. The secretary of state shall audit, 
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as provided in section 1463 of the statutes, the claim of the Glen-
wood Inter-County Fair Association for state aid for the year 
1910, and shall audit the claim of said fair association for state 
aid each year hereafter that said fair association shall comply 
with the provisions of said section 1463. 

2. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the state treas-
ury not otherwise appropriated an amount sufficient to cover 
the amount of the claims of said fair association. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 5, 1911. 

No. 614, S.] 	 [Published July 7, 1911. 
CHAPTER 565. 

AN ACT relating to the conference of governors, and making 
an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The governor of the state of Wisconsin is hereby 
authorized to attend and represent the state of Wisconsin at 
any and all conferences of governors, and to make such arrange-
ments as he may deem necessary for the state of Wisconsin to 
hear its share of the expenses of such conferences. 

SECTION 2. A sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of 
this act is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state 
treasury not otherwise appropriated, not exceeding the sum of 
one thousand dollars. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 5, 1911. 

No. 113, S.] 	 [Published July 7, 1911. 
CHAPTER 566. 

AN ACT to amend sections 1658, 1659, 1660, and 1661; repeal 
sections 1662 and 1664; create new sections 1662 and 1664; 
amend sections 1665 and 1666; create neW sections 1666a and 
1666b ; amend sections 1668 and 4432; and create section 16701) 
of the statutes, all relating to weights and measures, and mak-
ing an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 1658, 1659, 1660, and 1661 of the sta-
ltitea are amended to read; Section 1658. The weights and 


